

64362-2

64362-2

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 AUG -9 AM 10:37

NO. 64362-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILLIAM F. SERRES
and an Ancillary Class of Similarly Situated Persons,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
and KING COUNTY,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH E. BLOCKI
WSBA No. 25273
Assistant Attorney General

Government Operations Division
P.O. Box 40108
Olympia, WA 98504-0108
(360) 586-3233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
	A. Two Prior Class Actions Gave Rise to the Present Litigation.....	4
	B. The Instant Litigation Began With Mr. Serres’ Administrative Appeal to the Department of Retirement Systems	5
	C. Mr. Serres Sought Judicial Review of the Department’s Decision on Behalf of Himself and an “Ancillary Class”.....	6
	D. The Superior Court Entered a Final Order in September 2009, Resolving the Merits of the Case	8
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
	A. From April 1973 Through August 2001, Mr. Serres Was Enrolled in PERS Plan 1	8
	B. In December 2003, King County Settled Two Class Action Cases Filed by Certain County Employees, Disputing Their Rates of Compensation.....	9
	C. Consistent With Its Statutory Authority, the Department of Retirement Systems Reviewed the Circumstances of the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement and Determined That the Settlement Awards Were Not “Compensation Earnable”	12
	D. As a Member of the Settlement Class, Mr. Serres Received a Monetary Award of Approximately \$5,000.....	14
VI.	APPLICABLE LAW.....	14

VII. ARGUMENT	18
A. This Court Must Affirm the Department’s Final Order Unless Mr. Serres Can Establish Its Invalidity Under the Error of Law Standard	18
1. Under the Error of Law Standard, This Court Should Not Substitute Its Judgment for That of the Department Unless the Presiding Officer Was Clearly Incorrect.....	19
2. Deference to the Department’s Interpretation of “Compensation Earnable,” as Set Forth in Its Regulations, Is Appropriate.....	20
B. The Monetary Award Paid to Mr. Serres Pursuant to the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement Is Not “Compensation Earnable” Under RCW 41.40.010(8) or the WACs Interpreting It	22
1. Mr. Serres’ Award Is Not “Compensation Earnable” Within the <i>Specific</i> Terms of WAC 415-108-457	23
a. Mr. Serres’ Award Was Not a Retroactive Salary Payment Under WAC 415-108-457	23
b. The Characterization of the Settlement Awards as “W-2 Wages” <i>for Federal Tax Purposes</i> Does Not Render Them “Retroactive Salary Payments” <i>for Purposes of the Retirement Statute</i>	26
(1) Consistent With IRS Requirements, the Settlement Awards Were Characterized as “Wages” for Taxation Purposes.....	26
(2) The Federal Scheme for Federal Taxation Does Not Require the Department to Characterize the Settlement Awards as “Wages” for Retirement Purposes.....	28

c.	The Fact That the Settlement Award Was Referred to as “Back Compensation” in the Approval Order Does Not Mean That It Was a “Retroactive Salary Payment” for Purposes of the Retirement Statute	30
2.	Mr. Serres’ Award Is Not “Compensation Earnable” Within the <i>General</i> Terms of WAC 415-108-445	32
C.	<i>If</i> the Settlement Award Is “Compensation Earnable” for Mr. Serres, It Is “Compensation Earnable” for Every Other Member of the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement Class and Retirement Contributions Are Due Thereon	34
1.	If the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement Awards Are “Compensation Earnable” for Mr. Serres (and the Ancillary Class), Then the Department May Correct Its Records to Show That the Awards Received by the 1,900 Are Also “Compensation Earnable”	35
2.	If the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement Awards Are “Compensation Earnable,” Retirement Contributions Thereon Are Required by Statute	38
D.	Joinder of the 1,900 Would Promote Judicial Economy by Foreclosing Further Piecemeal Litigation in This Case.....	40
1.	Joinder of the 2,000 Was Not Required as a Prerequisite to the Correction of Their Accounts Pursuant to RCW 41.50.130	42
2.	Complete Relief <i>for the Existing Parties</i> Required Joinder of the Unjoined Members of the <i>Roberts-Duncan</i> Settlement Class.....	42
E.	Mr. Serres Should Not Be Permitted to Seek Attorneys’ Fees Under the Common Fund Doctrine in Lieu of the Equal Access to Justice Act	44

1. When the Legislature Has Enacted a Clear Statutory Provision Regarding the Availability of Fees, the Courts Must Not Provide an Equitable Alternative.....	45
2. This Court Should Deny Mr. Serres' Request for Common Fund Attorneys' Fees.....	48
3. Denial of Common Fund Fees to Mr. Serres Will Promote the Balance the Legislature Intended in the EAJA	48
VIII. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 95 S. Ct. 1612, 44 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975).....	47, 48
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	21
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 107 Wn.2d 112, 727 P.2d 644 (1986).....	46
<i>Chancellor v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 336, 12 P.3d 164 (2000).....	20, 22
<i>City of Pasco v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 582, 42 P.3d 992 (2002).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Constr. Indus. Training Coun. v. Apprenticeship & Training Coun.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999).....	49
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	47, 49
<i>Delagrave v. Empl. Sec. Dep't.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	47
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714, 87 S. Ct. 1404, 18 L. Ed. 2d 475 (1967).....	46
<i>Franklin Cy. v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	19
<i>Grabicki v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 745, 916 P.2d 452 (1996).....	20, 22
<i>Leischner v. Alldridge</i> , 114 Wn.2d 753, 790 P.2d 1234 (1990).....	47

<i>Licciardi v. Kropp Forge Division Employees’ Ret. Plan</i> , 990 F.2d 979 (7 th Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Nolan v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 876, 802 P.2d 792 (1990)	43
<i>Pennsylvania Life Ins. Co. v. Empl. Sec. Dep’t</i> , 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982)	47, 48
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001)	30, 31
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851, 128 S. Ct. 2180, 171 L. Ed. 2d 131 (2008)	43
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	21, 22
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997)	24
<i>Veradale Valley Citizens’ Planning Comm’n v. Bd. of Cy. Comm’rs</i> , 22 Wn. App. 229, 588 P.2d 750 (1978)	43
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 854, 158 P.3d 1271 (2007)	45
<i>Wagner v. Foote</i> , 128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996)	46
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Tel. Ass’n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976)	38, 41
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)	17

Statutes

Former RCW 34.04	47, 48
Laws of 1995, ch. 403, § 901	49

RCW 34.05	passim
RCW 34.05.413	42
RCW 34.05.510	6, 18, 41, 45
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	18
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	19
RCW 4.84.340-.360	45, 48, 49, 50
RCW 4.84.350	50
RCW 41.04.445	7
RCW 41.34.020(4)(c).....	39
RCW 41.34.040(1).....	39
RCW 41.40	39
RCW 41.40.010(17).....	5
RCW 41.40.010(8).....	passim
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(A).....	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(B)	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(C)	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(D).....	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(E)	14
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a)(i)(F).....	14
RCW 41.40.020	42

RCW 41.40.042	40
RCW 41.40.048(2).....	40
RCW 41.40.068	42, 44
RCW 41.40.185	5
RCW 41.40.330	7
RCW 41.40.330(1).....	39
RCW 41.40.620	5
RCW 41.40.790	5
RCW 41.45	7, 40
RCW 41.45.010	40
RCW 41.45.050(1).....	40
RCW 41.45.061(4).....	39
RCW 41.45.067(3).....	39
RCW 41.50.030	36
RCW 41.50.125	40
RCW 41.50.130	passim
RCW 41.50.130(1).....	passim
RCW 41.50.131	37

Other Authorities

Rev. Rul. 72-268, 1971-1 C.B. 313	11, 27
Tech. Adv. Mem. 2002-44-004 (Nov. 1, 2002).....	27

Webster's II New Riverside Dictionary 1032 (3d ed. 1994)..... 24

Rules

CR 19 3
CR 19(a)..... 42, 44
CR 23 18
CR 23(e)..... 12, 30, 31

Regulations

WAC 415-108-441..... 14
WAC 415-108-443 to -488 15
WAC 415-108-445..... passim
WAC 415-108-445(1)(a) 15
WAC 415-108-445(1)(b) 15
WAC 415-108-453 to -459 16, 22, 32
WAC 415-108-457(1)..... 17, 23
WAC 415-108-464 to -469 16
WAC 415-108-475 to -488 16
WAC 415-108-820..... 37
